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well and Nancy Hood. He was bap-
tized June 27, 1846, and three weeks
later left the camps of the saints
on the Missouri River as a member
of the Battalion. He marched to Cali-
fornia and returned East with an es-
cort for Gen. Kearney in 1847. After
residing at Council Bluffs till 1850, he
came to the ‘“Valley” as captain of
the second Fifty of Aarcén Johnson’s
Hundred; was one of the first settlers
of American Fork, where he built the
first house in the fall of 1850. He
moved to Springville in 1852, and la-
ter resided successively in Spanish
Fork, TFountain Green, Huntington
(Emery County), and Mountain Dell
in Parley’s Canyon, Salt Lake County.
He was a grandson of the renowned
Indian fighter, Matthew Caldwell, the
man after whom Caldwell County,
Missouri, and Caldwell County, Ken-
tucky, were named. He died March
15, 1912, in Vernal, Utah.

CAMPBELL, Jonathan, a member
of the Mormon Battalion, Company E,
was born in Massachusetts in 1805
or 1806. He was married in the 22nd
year of his life and became the fa-
ther of five children. In 1839 or 1840
he was baptized by his brother, Bene-
gar Campbell, gathered with the saints
to Nauvoo early in 1844, was driven
from Illinois across the Mississippi
River and underwent many hardships
during the general exodus. Having
arrived on the Missouri River, he en-
listed in the Mormon Battalion July
16, 1846, and in taking his departure
for California, he left a loving wife
and three small children and every-
thing that was dear to him. He never
saw his wife again, as she died at
Council Bluffs, a vietim to the many
hardships to which she was exposed.
Her three small children were brought
to the “Valley” in the emigration of
1847, and after Bro. Campbell’'s dis-
charge from the Battalion, he joined
them in Utah in 1848. He located and
helped to settle North Ogden, where

he resided until the time of his death,
which occurred there Nov. 24, 1886.
Bro. Campbell died, as he had lived,
a faithful Latter-day Saint.

CANNON, Sylvester Quayle, Pre-
siding Bishop of the Church since
1925, was born June 10, 1877, in Salt
Lake City, Utah, a son of George
Quayle Cannon and Elizabeth Hoag-
land. He was the youngest of eleven

children born to this couple. When an
infant he was taken by his parents to
Washington, D. C., where his father
was in Congress as a delegate from
Utah. His childhood was spent on the
Cannon Farm southwest of Salt Lake
City, where he attended a private
school maintained by his father. From
1889 to 1892 he attended the Latter-
day Saints College, and, having quali-
fied in stenography, he accompanied
his father as secretary on a trip to the
Eastern States and England. In 1894-
1895 he pursued special studies at the
University of Utah, and thereafter at-
tended the Massachusetts Institute of
Technology in Boston, Mass., for a
period of four years, graduating there-
from as a Bachelor of Science in June,
1899, having majored in Mining Engin-
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eering and Metallurgy, In September,
1899, Elder Cannon left home for a
mission to Holland and Belgium and
was assigned to labor in the Liege dis-
trict in Belgium. Having studied
French and German quite extensively,
he was, in three months, placed in
charge of the Seraing-Ougree Branch,
Belgium. 1In 1900 he was appointed to
preside over the Nether]ands-Belgium
Mission, where he had to learn the
Dutch language. In February, 1902,
he was called by Pres. Francis M. Ly-
man to visit with him the Turkish Mis-
sion as “guide and interpreter”. On
that three-months journey he visited
Egypt, Palestine, Syria, Turkey,
Greece, Italy and France and prepared
a series of articles in reference to the
trip for the “Millennial Star”. After
an absence of three years, Elder Can-
non returned home and was engaged
professionally by the State of ‘Utah in
a survey of irrigated lands and water
from the Weber River,

In March, 1904, at the organization
of the Pioneer Stake, he was appointed
first counselor in the stake presidency,
On June 15, 1904, he married Winni-
fred Saville in the Salt Lake Temple.
Four sons and three daughters have
been born of this union. In 1907 Elder
Cannon was again appointed to pre-
side over the Netherlands-Be]gium
Mission and to supervise the publica-
tion of the Doctrine and Covenants in
the Dutch language. He also published
a2 new and improved edition of the
Book of Mormon in the Netherlands,
and new editions of the French and
Dutch hymn books, with many addi-
tions and improvements, On this mis-
sion he was accompanied by his wife
and two little children,

From 1917 to 1925 Elder Cannon
presided over the Pioneer Stake of
Zion, and has been a member of the
Board of Control of the Deseret Gym-
nasium since 1910 and, since 1923,
president of the Board of Trustees of
the L. D. S. Business College. For
one year he acted as president of the
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Utah Society of Engineers and in 1915

was accepted as a member. of .the

American Society of Civil Engineers, -

On June 4, 1925, he was ordained and

set apart by Pres, Heber J. Grant as

Presiding Bishop of the Church,- in.
which capacity he has general supervi-:
sion of the following activities: Presi-
dency of the Aaronic Priesthood, the
temporal affairs of the various wards:
with the ward bishopries; receiving’
and accounting for the tithes, offer-

ings, and other donations ; preparation
of all financial and statistical reports;
the Church relief work and the design

and construction of all Church build-

ings. In 1930-1931 he was appointed

chairman of the Governor’s State

Flood Commission and in 1981-32 he

acted as chairman of the State Advi-

sory Council for Unemployment,

CARTER, Isaac Philo, a member of
the Mormon Battalion, Company B,
was born March 11, 1828, in Rutland
County, Vermont, a son of Gideon
Carter and Hilah Burwell. He enlist-
ed in the Battalion at Council Bluffs
without being g member of the
Church, and marched to California.
He arrived in the “Valley” in 1849, but
went back to San Bernardino in 1853,
where he joined the Church, and mar-
ried Amasa M. Lyman’s daughter. He
returned to Utah in 1858 when the San
Bernardino settlement was broken up,
and settled in Beaver, Utah, in 1859,
He died July 27, 1918, near Heyburn,
Idaho. :

CASPER, William Wallace, 2 mem-
ber of the Mormon Battalion, Com-:
pany A, was born March 12, 1821, in
Belleville, Richland Co., Ohio, a son
of William Casper and Ovarilla Dur-
ben. He was baptized June 7, 1834,
by Solomon Hancock and moved with
his family in 1837 to Caldwell County,
Missouri, where he remained two
years; later he lived in other places,
and finally arrived in Nauvoo, Ill., in
the spring of 1841, Having reached
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